

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: January 24, 2019 12:03 PM
FILING ID: 42D550DF93346
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA217

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal, Logan County District Court
Honorable Charles Hobbs
Case Number 2015CR228

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
JOSHUA S. UNREIN

Megan A. Ring,
Colorado State Public Defender
RACHEL K. MERCER
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Case Number: 2017CA217

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #47633

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	13
ARGUMENTS	
I. The trial court erred because it admitted testimony from an accident reconstructionist about who was driving that was not based on scientific principles and was merely speculation dressed up as expert testimony. This violated CRE 702 and 403 and Mr. Unrein’s constitutional right to due process	14
a. Standard of Review	14
b. Trial Proceedings.....	15
c. Analysis	22
II. The trial court erred when it admitted into evidence a pair of black jeans found in the car after the accident and allowed the prosecutor to argue they belonged to Mr. Unrein because no one testified that they saw him wearing the jeans or even pants that looked like them. This error was important because the prosecutor relied on the fact that Unrein was wearing black jeans to prove he was driving at the time of the accident	31
a. Standard of Review	31
b. Trial Proceedings.....	32
c. Analysis	35
III. The cumulative effect of the errors in this case requires reversal because Mr. Unrein was deprived of his right to a fair trial.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF CASES

Bloom v. People, 185 P.3d 797 (Colo. 2008) 15,32

Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)..... 28,38

Gallegos v. Swift & Co., 237 F.R.D. 633 (D. Colo. 2006) 23

Gibbons v. People, 328 P.3d 95 (Colo. 2014) 35

Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)..... 28,38

Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995)..... 28,38

James v. People, 426 P.3d 336 (Colo. 2018) 30,39

Kaufman v. People, 202 P.3d 542 (Colo. 2009)..... 32

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) 28,38

People in interest of R.G., 630 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1981) 37

People v. Casias, 312 P.3d 208 (Colo. App. 2012) 31

People v. Cernazanu, 410 P.3d 603 (Colo. App. 2015)..... 31

People v. Cook, 197 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2008) 27

People v. Grace, 55 P.3d 165 (Colo. App. 2001) 35

People v. Martinez, 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003) 23,27,38

People v. McFee, 412 P.3d 848 (Colo. App. 2016)..... 26

People v. Ortega, 370 P.3d 181 (Colo. App. 2015) 15,32

People v. Ramirez, 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007) 23,27

People v. Rector, 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011)	15
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	39
People v. Shreck, 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	23,26
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999).....	27,38
People v. Stewart, 417 P.3d 882 (Colo. App. 2017).....	39
People v. Valencia, 257 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2011).....	36
Reynolds v. People, 471 P.2d 417 (Colo. 1970).....	35,36
Ruibal v. People, 2018 CO 93	23,25
Salcedo v. People, 999 P.2d 833 (Colo. 2000)	30,39
Specht v. Jensen, 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988).....	27
Venalonzo v. People, 388 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2017)	30,39
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009).....	30,39

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 16-8.5-103, C.R.S. (2008)	15
Section 18-3-106(1)(b)(I), C.R.S. (2015).....	1
Section 18-3-205(1)(b), C.R.S. (2015).....	1
Section 42-2-138(1)(d), C.R.S. (2015).....	1
Section 42-4-1402(1), (2)(b), C.R.S. (2015)	1

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 401-403	13
Rule 401	37
Rule 402.....	35,37
Rule 403.....	14,26,27,37
Rule 702.....	13,14,23,27
Rule 901(a)	35,37

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment V.....	39
Amendment VI.....	28,38,39
Amendment XIV	28,38,39
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	28,38,39
Article II, Section 23.....	28,38,39
Article II, Section 25.....	28,38,39
